Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Neles™ capping valve
Series PZ
©
 V
al
m

DEVICE)	 15
DIMENSIONS	 16
TYPE CODE	 17
GENERAL SAFETY
WARNINGS AND
DISCLAIMERS	 18
General safety warnings	 18
General disclaimers	 18
38PZ70EN - 1/2024
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 Scope of the manual
This manual provides the essential information needed by users of
PZ capping valves. If you require further information on actuators
and instrumentation, see the separate installation, maintenance and
operation instructions for the various models.
1.2	Valve construction
Neles™ PZ is a capping valve designed for use in batch digesters.
The valve is fitted to the digester from the lower body flange.
The upper body half has a metal seat into which the ball is pressed
by a mechanical tilting device when the digester is not pressurized.
The tilting device is pre-tightened during installation, and no
adjustments are required during operation. The pressure of the
digester further tightens the seal provided by the tilting device.
Fig. 1	 PZ and B1C
The mounting holes for the chip feeding chute are in the top flange
plane of the valve.
The ball and stem are integrally cast. The hard-chromed ball
surface ensures low friction and high corrosion resistance. The full-
bore ball and the flow port’s liner insert allow smooth passage of the
chips.
Optionally there are electrical or mechanical interlocking devices
available.
The electrical interlocking device consists of pressure transmitters
(2 pcs.), relays, solenoid valves and limit switches.
See the application report no: 2611/01/02en * 12/2011, Safety
interlocking system, “ACC”.
The mechanical interlocking device B1CP is based on a spring-
return cylinder which operates a lever inside the actuator. This lever
locks the valve in the closed position.
These devices prevent the valve from opening while the digester is
pressurized.
Fig. 2	 B1CP
Actuator equipped with automatic latching device for
closed position.
Design is made mainly for actuator locking device of
capping valve.
No free motion.
1.3	Valve markings
The valve has an identification plate (Fig. 3). The upper body half is
marked with the pressure rating, nominal size, batch number, body
material and manufacturer’s code.
Fig. 3	 Identification plate
Identification plate markings are:
1.	 Body material
2.	 Shaft material
3.	 Trim material
4.	 Seat material
5.	 Max and min operating temperature
6.	 Max shut-off pressure at room temperature
7.	 Pressure class
8.	 Type designation
9.	 Valve manufacturing parts list no.
10.	 Model
11.	 Certification and approvals, eg. CE, Atex etc.
8PZ70EN - 1/20244
1.4	Specifications
Product type:	 Full-bore ball valve
	 Ball and stem integrally cast
	 Split-body design
	 Metal-seated
	 Custom-fit lower flange
Body pressure class:	 PN 16 and ANSI 150
Size range:	 DN 500, 600 and 750
	 NPS 20”, 24” and 30”
Max. temperature:	 +200 °C / 390 °F
Flanges:	 To order
Standard materials:
Body halves:	 ASTM A 351 gr. CF8M
Ball:	 ASTM A 351 gr. CF8M +
	 hard-chrome
Bearings:	 Hard-chromed PTFE +
	 UNS S21800
Seat:	 AISI 316 + cobalt based alloy
NOTE:
Final valve materials may vary due to application and customer
requirements. The final selected materials are shown in the bill
of materials of delivered valve.
1.5	Valve performance
Actuators are factory set for proper opening times.
Operation time
During start-up or other exceptional circumstances, capping valves
must meet extreme conditions where pressure, impurities and high
operational velocities can cause material damages (ball / seat
ring). Therefore PZ capping valves have a recommended minimum
operation time for 90° rotation as listed:
Valve size Adjusted operating time with 6 bar
supply pressure, B1C actuator
PZ 500 (20”) 20 seconds
PZ 600 (24”) 24 seconds
PZ 750 (30”) 30 seconds
Adjusted operating times are factory preset values, obtained with
restrictor valves installed in actuator air supply lines between
solenoid valve and actuator cylinder.
Fig. 4	 Speed control
Vacuum during cooking
In modern cooking processes there can be sequences where
digester vessel operates below atmospheric pressure ie. in vacuum
conditions.
In such cases it is recommended not to exceed 30 kPa (0.3 bar)
vacuum with PZ capping valve.
If higher values are expected, please contact the manufacturer. See
also Section 1.5.5.
Valve tightness
All PZ capping valves are factory tested to fulfill ISO 5208 rate D
leakage test.
Corresponding leakage values, tested with water 1.1 x nominal
pressure.
Other tightness rates upon request.
DN NPS ml/min, water
500 20 3.0
600 24 3.6
750 30 4.5
Additional arrangements
During normal sequences of cooking the PZ-series locked scraping

**) Weights are only approximative due different lower flange sizes.
178PZ70EN - 1/2024
12.	TYPE CODE
Neles™ capping valve, series PZ
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.
PZ K S 600  /  800 A R V
Size marking, either in inches or in millimeters, defines also the upper end connection threads; unified threads when size expressed in
inches and metric threads when size expressed in millimeters.
1. Product series/Construction/Pressure rating
PZ
Ball valve, lower body half with flange to be specified in order.
Upper body half with 16 pcs tapped holes with metric threads or
unified threads starting from center line. Body pressure rating
PN16 / ANSI class 150.
2. Connections / Special construction
K 2 pcs PN16 / DN 80 connections in lower body half.
C 2 pcs ANSI class 150 / NPS 3" connections in lower body half.
N Lower body half without connections.
Y Special connections, special location e.g. in upper body half or
special quantity or some other speciality.
3.
End-to-end length
DN 500 / 20" DN 600 / 24" DN 750 / 30"
L 730 mm / 28.74" 870 mm / 34.25" 1080 mm / 42.52"
S 630 mm / 24.80" 770 mm / 30.31" 930 mm / 36.61"
Y Special Special Special
4.
Size
DN/mm NPS/inch
500 20
600 24
700 30
5. Nominal size of lower body half (mm or in)
Specified in the order. Nominal size of lower body half is given in the same units
as the valve size, see 4. sign separated by slash.
6. BODY BALL BALL SEAT BEARINGS
A CF8M CF8M + hard
chrome
316 SS +
cobalt based
hard facing
Coated hard
chrome +
UNS S21800
C CG8M CG8M +
CA-chrome
317 SS +
cobalt based
hard facing
Cobalt based
alloy
7. Ball seat type
R Scraping, locked, seat seals in grooves.
8. Options*
- Standard, without sign
V Water flushing for ball
L Rear tilting device
Y Special
Safety equipment versions are specified in Application Bulletins 2611/01/02 (ACC)
and 2611/01/03 (Jammer inside the actuator).
8PZ70EN - 1/202418
13.	GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS AND DISCLAIMERS
General safety warnings
Lifting
1.	 Always use a lifting plan created by a qualified person to
lift this equipment. Lifting guidance is provided in this IMO
(Installation, Maintenance and Operation manual) to assist in
lifting plan development. Think about the center of gravity (CG)
of the equipment being lifted. Make sure the CG is always
under the central lifting point.
2.	 Valves may be equipped with lifting threads on the body or on
the flanges. These are intended to be used with the lifting plan.
3.	 Use only correct and approved lifting devices. Ensure